
 

 

 

Confederated Tribes of Siletz Indians 
Siletz Tribal Charitable Contribution Fund 

CHARITABLE GIVING REPORT 2020 

First quarter awardees, February 7, 2020, CWCR 



 

 

 



 

 

 The Confederated Tribes of Siletz Indians of Oregon adopted Ordinance Section §4.20 Distri-
bution of Net Revenues on July 6, 1999 and signed an MOU with the State of Oregon regarding com-
munity relations and charitable giving on September 4, 1999. With these steps the Tribe established 
the Siletz Tribal Charitable Contribution Fund with a seven-member Advisory Board to send recom-
mendations to Tribal Council for the distribution of Chinook Winds gaming revenues to eligible    
charitable organizations. 
 The year 2020 presented many challenges. The shutdowns and partial-reopenings due to 
COVID, as well as the Echo Mt. wildfires impacted casino and tribal government operations. The full 
economic impact upon casino revenues and future charitable capacity is not yet known. Remaining 
steadfast, the Siletz Tribe distributed charitable funds without interruption. Awards were made on 
schedule each quarter to organizations and local government entities within the Tribe's service area 
(Lincoln, Tillamook, Linn, Lane, Benton, Polk, Yamhill, Marion, Multnomah, Washington, and Clacka-
mas counties) and to Native American entities within the U.S.     
Charitable categories include:  education, health, public safety,   
gambling addiction, prevention, drug and alcohol treatment,      
housing, the arts, environment and natural resource preservation, 
cultural activities, historical preservation, and other charitable     
purposes. First quarter awards were distributed In February at Chinook Winds Casino Resort in Lin-
coln City, OR: this was the only public reception during 2020. Due to COVID health and safety 
measures the award checks for remaining quarters were mailed. 
 The STCCF Advisory Board is composed of seven appointees responsible for reviewing appli-
cations and making award recommendations to Tribal Council. 2020 Advisory Board members were:  
Sharon Edenfield, Tribal Council representative; Cheryl Lane, Rebekah Goulet and Kurt Arden, Siletz 
Tribal members; and Karen Gerttula, Mike Holden and Dick Anderson, non-tribal community mem-
bers mutually agreeable to Tribal Council and the Governor. Appointments are for three year terms 
with two positions open each year. Mike Holden served as Board Chair. 
 The funds available for distribution are based on 12-months of excess pledge revenues from 
two years prior to a fund year plus interest and carryover amounts. For the January-December 2018 
EPR fund year, $1.25 million was available for distribution in 2020. The charitable fund received a 

total of 331 applications for the year. The Advisory Board submitted 
recommendations and Tribal Council approved 170 awards totaling 
over $931,000 dollars. Overall, 51% of applicants received an award. 
The average award size was $5,500 and the median was $2,500. To 

help mitigate the economic impact of COVID, special one-time food security awards were made to 31 
gleaner and food share organizations. When COVID restricted gatherings and travel, some awardees 
elected to return funds and others received extensions. Administrative costs were low at less than 
2% for the budget year. 2020 marked the 20th anniversary of the Siletz charitable fund. 

$14,443,526.54 
Cumulative Total  

Charitable Distributions 
From 1/1/2000-12/31/2020 

Siletz Tribal Charitable Contribution Fund            
Charitable Giving 2020 

$931,119.31 
Total Distributions  

In 2020 

1 



 

 

CHARITABLE CATEGORY GIVING BY CATEGORY 

The Arts  $                           21,410.00  

Cultural Activities  $                           18,634.00  

Education  $                         363,218.12  

Drug and Alcohol Treatment  $                             7,630.00  

Health  $                         184,658.25  

Other Charitable Purposes  $                           38,093.49  

Environment and Natural Resource Preservation  $                           29,500.00  

Historical Preservation  $                           97,345.70  

Housing  $                           27,630.00  

Prevention  $                           59,017.47  

Public Safety  $                           83,982.28  

  $                         931,119.31  

Education
39%

Drug & Alcohol
1%

Health
20%

Other
4%

Environment
3%

Historic Preservation
11%

Housing
3%

Prevention
6%

Public Safety
9%

Arts
2%

Cultural
2%

2020 AWARDS BY CHARITABLE CATEGORY

2 



 

 

EDUCATION 

Award # Organization Location Award 

20-5605 Altrusa International of Yaquina Bay Newport $2,500.00 

20-5753 Clemens Primary School Philomath $617.40 

20-5794 Eddyville Charter School Eddyville $4,500.00 

20-5579 Friends of the Scio Public Library Scio $1,088.50 

20-5630 Kings Valley Charter School Philomath $6,225.00 

20-5707 Lebanon Community School District Lebanon $6,000.00 

20-5717 Native American Rights Fund Boulder, CO $9,600.00 

20-5599 Oregon Coast Community College Newport $2,725.00 

20-5847 Oregon Coast Community College Newport $5,000.00 

20-5788 Philomath Elementary School Philomath $668.60 

20-5801 Pilcrow Foundation Cottage Grove $3,600.00 

20-5712 Sharing Hands Preschool Brownsville $1,400.00 

20-5575 Siletz Public Library Siletz $3,550.99 

20-5699 Siletz Tribal Head Start Parent Committee Siletz $2,000.00 

20-5823 Siletz Valley Charter School Siletz $292,000.00 

20-5565 Siletz Valley Friends of the Library Siletz $3,475.00 

20-5804 Siletz Valley Friends of the Library Siletz $829.38 

20-5853 Siletz Valley Friends of the Library Siletz $566.00 

20-5637 Sweet Home Public Library Sweet Home $4,125.00 

20-5837 Sweet Home Public Library Sweet Home $1,750.00 

20-5603 Taft 7-12 Tech Lincoln City $4,997.25 

20-5695 Tillamook Early Learning Center Tillamook $1,000.00 

20-5589 Tillamook School District Tillamook $5,000.00 

  Education Total: $363,218.12 

Siletz Tribal Charitable Contribution Fund 2020 

           
Awards Distributed by Category 

3 



 

 

*Awarded for use in 2020, funds returned when events were cancelled due to Covid restrictions. 

Award # Organization Location Award 

20-5661 Confederated Tribes of Warm Springs Warm Springs $5,000.00 

20-5653 Deer Ridge Native American Religious Services Madras $500.00 

20-5564 Eastern Oregon Correctional Institution Pendleton $500.00 

20-5582 Grupo Latino de Accion Directa Eugene $3,000.00 

20-5791 Mill Creek Native American Religious Services Salem $500.00 

20-5655 Native American Peoples Association Salem $500.00 

20-5621 Philomath Youth Activities Club Philomath $2,500.00 

20-5793 Santiam Native American Religious Group Salem $500.00 

20-5631 Siletz Tribal Royalty * Siletz $4,634.00 

20-5656 Snake River Correctional Institution Ontario $500.00 

20-5652 Two Rivers Native American Circle Portland $500.00 

 Cultural Activities Total: $18,634.00 

CULTURAL ACTIVITIES 

Chetco Historical Memorial Committee   
received $9,917 to complete installation of 
the Lucy Dick sculpture and signage at the 
historic village site at Brookings, OR. This 
was a multi-year effort and with STCCF’s 
contribution of nearly $70,000 the Chetco 
Indian Memorial is fully realized and        
open to the public. 

THE ARTS 

Award # Organization Location Award 

20-5581 Oregon Coast Youth Symphony Festival Newport $750.00 

20-5648 Roots and Beats Project Portland $5,000.00 

20-5868 Salem Art Association Salem $2,870.00 

20-5619 Siletz Bay Music Festival Lincoln City $9,790.00 

20-5741 Toledo Schools Theatre Program Toledo $3,000.00 

  The Arts Total: $21,410.00 

4 



 

 

Siletz, Eddyville, Toledo (SET) Baseball and Softball  
Association received $4,983 to purchase catchers  
helmets and gear, field bases, baseballs, t-balls, 
and softballs to help equip 20 teams in the three 
communities. Hundreds of children ages 4-15 
years participate each year. Once COVID health 
and safety protocols allow, the equipment will be 
there for the kids. 
 

PREVENTION 

Award # Organization Location Award 

20-5841 Adler's Voice Bend $7,500.00 

20-5714 Altrusa International of Yaquina Bay Toledo $4,000.00 

20-5849 B'nai B'rith Camp Beaverton $7,500.00 

20-5645 Chemawa Indian School * Salem $2,500.00 

20-5739 Eddyville Charter School Eddyville $1,178.00 

20-5642 Lincoln County Foster Parent Association Newport $1,110.00 

20-5865 Neighbors for Kids Depoe Bay $7,500.00 

20-5624 Northwest Wahines Surf Collective Waldport $3,950.00 

20-5802 Old Mill Center for Children & Families Corvallis $660.00 

20-5628 Ophelia's Place Eugene $5,000.00 

20-5669 Polk Family & Community Outreach Dallas $4,000.00 

20-5887 Salem-Keizer Indian Education Program Salem $2,000.00 

20-5583 SET Baseball & Softball Association Toledo $4,983.47 

20-5846 Southern Linn Youth Services Team Albany $3,136.00 

20-5578 Sprague HS Senior Graduation Party Salem $500.00 

20-5634 Toledo Grad Night Committee Toledo $500.00 

20-5735 Youth Development Coalition Newport $3,000.00 

  Prevention Total: $59,017.47 

*Awarded for use in 2020, funds returned when events were cancelled due to Covid restrictions. 

5 



 

 

Award # Organization Location Award 

20-5633 Chetco Historical Memorial Committee Brookings $9,917.00 

20-5746 Lincoln County Historical Society Newport $7,500.00 

20-5825 Siletz Tribal Arts & Heritage Society Siletz $25,000.00 

20-5877 Siletz Tribal Arts & Heritage Society Siletz $25,000.00 

20-5627 Smithsonian National Museum of the American Indian Washington, DC $25,000.00 

20-5616 Willamette Grange #52 Philomath $4,928.70 

 Historical Preservation Total: $97,345.70 

HISTORICAL PRESERVATION 

Award # Organization Location Award 

20-5806 Devils Lake Water Improvement District Lincoln City $4,000.00 

20-5885 Nez Perce Tribe Wildlife Division Lapwai, ID $5,000.00 

20-5850 Oregon Wild Portland $2,500.00 

20-5584 Salmon River Fish Hatchery Otis $1,000.00 

20-5859 Wetlands Conservancy Portland $5,000.00 

20-5636 Yamhill Soil & Water Conservation District McMinnville $6,000.00 

20-5819 Yamhill Soil & Water Conservation District McMinnville $6,000.00 

 Environment & Natural Resource Preservation Total: $29,500.00 

ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES 

HOUSING 

Award # Organization Location Award 

20-5867 Benton Habitat for Humanity Corvallis $5,000.00 

20-5883 Family Assistance & Resource Group Lebanon $6,430.00 

20-5830 Habitat for Humanity of Lincoln County Newport $5,000.00 

20-5790 House of Grace Bay City $1,200.00 

20-5724 Shangri-La Salem $5,000.00 

20-5646 Yamhill Community Action Partnership McMinnville $5,000.00 

  Housing Total: $27,630.00 

6 



 

 

PUBLIC SAFETY 

Award # Organization Location Award 

20-5723 Central Oregon Coast Fire & Rescue Waldport $8,921.00 

20-5594 East Lincoln County Emergency Responders Toledo $3,600.32 

20-5595 East Lincoln County Fire & Rescue Toledo $14,191.00 

20-5797 Fire Technology Foundation Silverton $5,000.00 

20-5572 Idanha-Detroit RFPD Detroit $9,000.00 

20-5715 Idanha-Detroit RFPD Detroit $6,000.00 

20-5871 Oregon Coast FOOLS Salem $3,025.00 

20-5607 Pacific Northwest Search & Rescue Clackamas $1,900.00 

20-5852 Pacific Northwest Search & Rescue Clackamas $1,680.00 

20-5632 Philomath Police Department Philomath $2,920.00 

20-5725 Seal Rock RFPD Seal Rock $7,744.96 

20-5733 Siletz Valley Fire District Siletz $15,000.00 

20-5672 Yamhill Police Department Yamhill $5,000.00 

 Public Safety Total: $83,982.28 

Yamhill Police Department received $5,000 to 
assist with replacement of police officer body 
armor. 
 
   
 
 

7 



 

 

DRUG AND ALCOHOL TREATMENT 

Award # Organization Location Award 

20-5620 CEDARR Siletz $5,630.00 

20-5700 Celebrate Recovery of Lincoln City Lincoln City $2,000.00 

 Drug & Alcohol Treatment Total: $7,630.00 

HEALTH 

Award # Organization Location Award 

20-5650 Albany Gleaners Albany $2,000.00 

20-5757 Albany Gleaners Albany $1,000.00 

20-5842 ALS Association Oregon & SW Washington Portland $2,740.00 

20-5686 Alsea Valley Gleaners Alsea $2,500.00 

20-5742 Alsea Valley Gleaners Alsea $3,443.00 

20-5758 Alsea Valley Gleaners Alsea $1,000.00 

20-5889 Alsea Valley Gleaners Alsea $2,000.00 

20-5820 Boost Oregon Portland $5,000.00 

20-5596 Bright Horizons Therapeutic Riding Center Siletz $5,000.00 

20-5759 Business for Excellence in Youth Neotsu $2,000.00 

20-5617 Canyon Gleaners Mill City $2,500.00 

20-5719 Canyon Gleaners Mill City $4,000.00 

20-5760 Canyon Gleaners Mill City $2,000.00 

20-5675 Cascade AIDS Project Portland $2,500.00 

20-5761 Catholic Community Services Salem $2,000.00 

20-5762 Central Linn Gleaners Halsey $2,000.00 

20-5763 Coastal Range Food Bank Blodgett $2,000.00 

20-5718 Community Chapel at Ames Creek Sweet Home $4,405.00 

20-5618 Corvallis-Albany Farmers' Markets Corvallis $2,000.00 

20-5764 Fair Share Gleaners Sweet Home $2,000.00 

20-5876 Fern Ridge Community Action Network Veneta $3,400.00 

20-5765 Fish of Albany Albany $2,000.00 

8 

(continued) 



 

 

HEALTH (continued) 

Award # Organization Location Award 

20-5766 Fish of Lebanon Lebanon $2,000.00 

20-5767 Florence Food Share Florence $2,000.00 

20-5768 Food Share of Lincoln County Newport $10,000.00 

20-5769 Harrisburg Harvesters Gleaners Harrisburg $2,000.00 

20-5588 HIV Alliance Eugene $2,500.00 

20-5744 Human Solutions Portland $2,000.00 

20-5770 Junction City Local Aid Junction City $2,000.00 

20-5687 Lane Senior Support Coalition Eugene $2,500.00 

20-5640 Lebanon Gleaners Lebanon $2,000.00 

20-5771 Lebanon Gleaners Lebanon $2,000.00 

20-5592 Lincoln Co. Joint Transportation Committee Lincoln City $5,000.00 

20-5811 Lincoln County Master Gardeners  Newport $4,525.00 

20-5772 Mapleton Food Share Mapleton $2,000.00 

20-5611 Marion Polk Food Share Salem $1,188.00 

20-5773 Marys River Gleaners Corvallis $2,000.00 

20-5774 Meals for Seniors Rockaway Beach $2,000.00 

20-5663 Mountain Gospel Fellowship Falls City $1,100.00 

20-5775 Mountain Gospel Fellowship Falls City $1,000.00 

20-5776 Newport Food Pantry Newport $2,000.00 

20-5625 North End Senior Solutions Otis $4,700.00 

20-5777 North End Senior Solutions Otis $2,000.00 

Siletz Valley Fire District received a match 
award of $15,000 to support purchase of a 
Zoll Cardiac Medical Monitor. 
 
 

9 

(continued) 



 

 

HEALTH (continued) 

Award # Organization Location Award 

20-5778 North Santiam Gleaners Scio $2,000.00 

20-5881 North Santiam Gleaners Scio $2,000.00 

20-5834 NUHECDC Molalla $500.00 

20-5836 Outgrowing Hunger Gresham $5,000.00 

20-5623 Philomath Community Gleaners Corvallis $2,000.00 

20-5779 Philomath Community Gleaners Corvallis $2,000.00 

20-5835 Philomath Community Gleaners Corvallis $2,000.00 

20-5818 Portland Backpack Portland $5,000.00 

20-5601 Providence Benedictine Nursing Center Mount Angel $8,263.00 

20-5828 RSVP of Linn, Benton & Lincoln Counties Albany $2,000.00 

20-5839 Salvation Army of Lincoln County Newport $2,000.00 

20-5600 Shangri-La Salem $3,078.00 

20-5703 Sharing Hands Brownsville $2,500.00 

20-5780 Sharing Hands Brownsville $1,000.00 

20-5570 South Benton County Gleaners Monroe $2,500.00 

20-5781 South Benton County Gleaners Monroe $2,000.00 

20-5848 South Benton County Gleaners Monroe $1,500.00 

20-5612 South Lane Mental Health Cottage Grove $1,316.25 

20-5782 St. Vincent de Paul Lebanon $2,000.00 

20-5783 Stone Soup Corvallis Corvallis $2,000.00 

20-5784 Sweet Home Gleaners Sweet Home $2,000.00 

20-5567 Waldport Lions Club Waldport $2,000.00 

20-5785 Waldport Lions Club Waldport $2,000.00 

20-5854 Waldport Lions Club Waldport $10,000.00 

20-5786 Willamette Valley Gleaners Tidewater $2,000.00 

20-5787 Yamhill Community Action Partnership McMinnville $2,000.00 

  Health Total: $184,658.25 

To help mitigate the economic impact of COVID, special one-time food security 
awards were made to 31 gleaner and food share organizations.  

10 



 

 

 

Siletz Tribal Charitable Contribution Fund 
PO Box 549, Siletz, OR  97380 

Denise Garrett, STCCF Board Secretary  
(541) 444-8227, email: stccf@live.com 

 
Learn more about our Tradition of Giving at 

www.ctsi.nsn.us/charitable-contribution-fund 

OTHER 

Award # Organization Location Award 

20-5792 American Legion Auxiliary Post 116 Gleneden Beach $2,000.00 

20-5561 American Legion Post 10 Albany $780.99 

20-5808 Central Coast Humane Society Newport $3,500.00 

20-5649 Greater Toledo Pool Recreation District Toledo $4,500.00 

20-5805 Lincoln City Senior Center * Lincoln City $600.00 

20-5658 Linn County Animal Rescue Lebanon $2,200.00 

20-5857 North Lincoln Eagles #2576 Lincoln City $10,000.00 

20-5566 Seashore Family Literacy Waldport $2,400.00 

20-5882 Siletz Valley Grange Siletz $686.00 

20-5710 Tides of Change Tillamook $6,581.00 

20-5800 Toledo Elks Lodge 1664 Siletz $4,845.50 

  Other Total: $38,093.49 

*Awarded for use in 2020, funds returned when events were cancelled due to Covid restrictions. 

11 



 

 


